
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 8 September 2025. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Employment 
Committee  

 
 

 

Tuesday, 16 September 2025 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Anna Kelly, Vice-Chairman of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Rhys Baker, Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, 
Councillor Gareth Knight, Councillor Susan Sandall, Councillor Ian Stokes and 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the 
SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for 
consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

4.   Updates from the previous meeting 
To consider updates on the Actions agreed at the previous meeting. 

 

(Page 11) 

5.   SKDC v National Green Book Terms and Conditions of 
Employment 
To advise the Employment Committee on the differences between 
SKDC and National Green Book Terms and Conditions of Employment 

 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

6.   Updates on Speeding and Alcohol & Drug Testing 
To provide an update to the Employment Committee on incidences of 
speeding and the outcome of alcohol and drug testing 

 

(Pages 17 - 36) 

7.   Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 

(Pages 37 - 38) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

8.   Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of 
special circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
It is likely that the press and public will be excluded during discussion of 
the following agenda item because of the likelihood that information that 
is exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
government Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed to them. 

 

 

10.   Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
This report sets out the recommendation that the Employment 
Committee appoint a suitable candidate to the role of Director of Law & 
Governance and the statutory position of Monitoring Officer 

 

(Pages 39 - 67) 



 

Meeting of the 
Employment Committee 

 
Wednesday, 9 July 2025, 2.00 pm 

 

MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Other Members present 

Councillor Anna Kelly (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the 
Council 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Deputy Leader of 
the Council 

Councillor Tim Harrison 
 
Officers 
 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Fran Beckitt, Head of Service – 
Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 
Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer 

 

 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rhys Baker. 
 

2. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025 
 
Both the public and private minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025 were 
AGREED as an accurate record.  
 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2025 
 
Both the public and private minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2025 were 
AGREED as an accurate record.  
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

5. People Strategy (2025 - 2028) 
 
The People Strategy 2025-28 was introduced by the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader outlined the following six key priorities encapsulated by the 
strategy: 
 

I. Workforce Planning - Building a resilient, agile workforce aligned to 
future service needs.  

II. Learning and Development – Fostering a culture of continuous learning 
and development.  

III. Employee Experience – Creating an inclusive, engaging and supportive 
workplace.  

IV. Equality, Diversity, Inclusion and Belonging (EDIB) – Embedding 
inclusive practices and celebrating diversity.  

V. Wellbeing – Promoting mental and physical wellbeing through proactive 
support.  

VI. Reward and Recognition – Ensuring staff feel valued and motivated 
through fair and meaningful recognition. 

 
The implementation of these priorities was supported with a strategic action 
plan including responsible lead officers and timeframes.  
 
Key performance indicators (KPIs) were also established and would be 
reported to the Employment Committee via the HR Dashboard.  
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Members praised the positive steps taken to support officers and create 
a positive working environment. Particular praise was given to the 
Wellbeing Team for the extensive and regular initiatives that they 
facilitated.  

- The reduction in employees leaving the organisation was identified and 
commended.  

- A Member urged for changes across the authority to be communicated 
more effectively to seek to improve the result of 49% of respondents 
believing that the Council introduces change effectively.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
recommend the approval of the People Strategy 2025-28 to Cabinet.  
 

6. HR Policy Review 
 
The Human Resources (HR) Policy Review was introduced by the Leader of 
the Council.  
 
The Leader outlined that, as part of an ongoing review, the HR team had 
undertaken a refresh of key people management policies. This was intended 

4



 

to make the policies more accessible, aligned with best practice and 
Employment legislation. Following this review, a breakdown of the proposed 
changes were outlined within the cover report relating to the following policies: 
 

- Supporting Performance Impr
[...]
re 
were training contracts in place to cover the costs should any 
apprentices decide to leave. Apprentices were chosen by engagement 
with colleges, universities and public advertisements.  

 
The biannual HR Dashboard and Key Performance Indicator Update was 
noted by the Committee.  
 

8. Pay Award 2025/26 
 
The Pay Award 2025/26 report was introduced by the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader outlined that on 24 April 2025, the National Employers announced 
a full and final offer for Council employees, a pay increase of at least 3.2% 
across all National Joint Council pay spines and all payments above the 
maximum pay spine but graded below deputy chief officer. A 3.2% pay 
increase was also proposed for Chief Officers and Chief Executives.  
 
South Kesteven District Council was not part of the national consultation 
process and the Council’s pay scales were not on the National Joint Council 
(NJC) scales. Instead, SKDC consulted with local Trade Union 
Representatives and aligned local agreements. However, in recent years, the 
pay award mirrored the outcomes of national negotiations.   
 
Aligning the national pay offer to the Council’s own pay scales, the offer 
amounted to an increase of 3.2% on all pay points. This enabled the council to 
recognise the hard work and dedication of its employees.  
 
It was noted that delaying the final pay offer could negatively impact  
some colleagues financially because receiving a larger lump sum back 
payment could affect benefit entitlements and payments. 
 
The 2025-26 budget process predicted a pay award of 2%. Therefore an offer 
of 3.2% would leave a shortfall of 1.2%. This shortfall would equate to a 

8



 

budgetary impact of £244k on the General Fund and £76k on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
There would also be a potential impact of £9k on the budget for Members  
allowances which currently increased in line with staff pay awards. However, it 
was anticipated that the impact would be contained within the existing budget.   
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was queried why only a 2% increase had been budgeted for. 
Clarification was given that some previous years had not seen any 
increase, some only a 1% increase, and some a lump sum rather than 
percentage increase. Advice given nationally was to budget for a 2% 
increase. A Member commented that he would urge the Council to 
overestimate within future budgets.  

- In response to a Member, the Head of Paid Service confirmed that 
SKDC had not been compensated for all of the increase to employer 
national insurance and therefore this had to be accounted for within the 
existing budget.   

 
Following discussions, Members AGREED to: 
 

1. Note the National Employers’ for Local Government Services final pay 
award offer of 3.2% for the financial year 2025/26.  

2. Note the current budget allocation for the pay award is only 2%.  
3. Recommend to Council additional budgets to fund the proposed pay 

award of 3.2% from 1 April 2025:  
• £244k in order to fund the additional General Fund. This was to 
be funded from the Local Priorities Reserve.  
• £76k in order to fund the additional Housing Revenue Account  
(HRA).  This was to be funded from the HRA Priorities Reserve.    

 
9. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 

 
It was AGREED for the following to be added to the Work Programme: 
 

- Speeding Policy and the Substance Misuse Policy update (date tbc) 
- Practicality of the provision of Employee Health Insurance (date tbc) 
- Interview for the Recruitment of a Director of Law & Governance 

(September) 
- Local Government Reorganisation update (November) 
- Shared Parental Leave – HR Policy (November) 

 
10. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 
There was none. 
 

9



 

The Chairman concluded the meeting at 15.23. 
 

10



Employment Committee Action Sheet 
Minute Number Action Assigned to Status 
7 - Biannual HR 
Dashboard and 
Key Performance 
Indicator Update 

It was queried why stress and mental health 
related absences were not reflected as being 
a common reason for days lost due to 
absence given that stress and mental health 
was identified as the most common reason 
for long term absence. The Senior HR Officer 
agreed to look into this and feedback to the 
Member following the meeting. 

Senior HR Officer COMPLETED – email sent 
to all committee 
members on 17/07/25. 

 

11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

13

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

17

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Version: v2 Date: Oct 2024   Page 1 of 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Related Policies: 

• Operational Driving and Vehicle 
Policy 

• Disciplinary Procedure  
 

Related Guidance: 

• Manager Conversation Guide - 
Speeding 

Appendix A – Driving at a Safe Speed 

(Operational Driving and Vehicle Policy) 

This policy focuses on the safety of our staff while operating company vehicles. To achieve this, 

all staff members are required to adhere to the speed limits and driving regulations. This policy 

outlines the guidelines and consequences related to speeding while driving company vehicles 

that are equipped with GPS tracking devices.  

If you have any questions about this policy or require any further support, please contact the HR team by 

emailing hr@southkesteven.gov.uk  

For independent support, our Employee Assistant Support service offer a completely confidential helpline for 

employees. Call 0800 716 017 to receive support for mental health, legal signposting, practical help, manager 

coaching an
[...]
anonymous.org.uk/
mailto:help@aamail.org
http://www.turning-point.co.uk/services/lincolnshire-recovery-partnership
mailto:lincs.info@lincsrecoverypartnership.co.uk
http://www.drinkaware.co.uk/


 
 June 2025    Page 12 of 12 

 

DRUGS: 

Talk to Frank 

0300 123 6600 / www.talktofrank.com  

 

Narcotics Anonymous  

0300 999 1212 / www.ukna.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

For further information about this policy, please contact the HR Team at hr@southkesteven.gov.uk.  

• This policy applies to all employees within South Kesteven District Council unless stated otherwise within the policy.  

• This policy does not form part of contracts of employment.  

• The Council reserves the right to amend this policy from time to time.  

36

http://www.talktofrank.com/
http://www.ukna.org/
mailto:hr@southkesteven.gov.uk


Employment Committee Work Programme 2025 – 2026 
 

Chairman: Councillor Anna Kelly 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Gloria Johnson 
 

Subject Purpose Outcome sought 

16th September 2025 

SKDC compatibility with the 
National Green Book Terms & 

Conditions 

To provide the Employment Committee with details of 
the differences between SKDC and National Green 
Book Terms & Conditions 

To note the differences between SKDC and 
National Green Book Terms & Conditions 

Speeding Policy and the 
Substance Misuse Policy 

update 

To provide an update on incidents of speeding and the 
outcome of recent alcohol and drug testing and actions 
taken 

To note the information provided on incidents of 
speeding and the outcome of recent alcohol and 

drug testing  

Interview for the Recruitment 
of a Director of Law & 

Governance 

To consider candidates for the position of Director of 
Law & Governance 

To appoint a candidate to the position of 
Director of Law & Governance. 

12th November 2025 

Pay Policy Statement Annual report of the pay policy statement (November 
2025) 

The Committee to recommend the Pay Policy 
Statement to Full Council.  

Gender Pay Gap Annual reporting of the Gender pay gap position  The Committee to note the Gender Pay Gap 
position.  

Engagement Survey Results Report on the findings of the 2025 Engagement Survey The Committee to note the finds on the 2025 
Engagement Survey 

Revised HR Policies Update Adoption Policy 
Shared Parental Leave Policy 

The Committee to approve these policies 

HR Dashboard Update HR Dashboard Half Yearly Report The Committee to note the HR Dashboard Half 
Year position 

Local Government 
Reorganisation update 

  

37

A
genda Item

 7



7th January 2026 

 

 

Items to be allocated in 2025-2026 
Local Government 
Reorganisation Updates 

Updates to be provided to the Committee regularly as 
new information becomes available.  

The Committee to note the update. 

Update on the Implementation of 
the Volunteer Policy 

The Committee is to be presented with an update of 
the Volunteer Policy 

To review and approve the policy. 

Chief Executive Appraisal Annual Appraisal The Committee to note the Chief Executives  
Annual Appraisal 

Director Appraisal Annual Appraisals The Committee to note the Director’s Annual 
Appraisal 

Practicality of the provision of 
Employee Health Insurance 

(9 July 2025)  

 

38



Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025
	Minutes

	4 Updates from the previous meeting
	5 SKDC v National Green Book Terms and Conditions of Employment
	6 Updates on Speeding and Alcohol & Drug Testing
	Appendix 1 Driving at Safe Speed Policy
	Appendix 2  Drugs and Alcohol Policy

	7 Work Programme 2025 - 2026
	10 Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 1 - Job Description, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 2 - Candidate CV
	Appendix 3 - Candidate Supporting Statement
	Appendix 4 - Solace Group Assessment Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Employment Committee 
 
Tuesday, 16 September 2025, 10.00 
am 

 
 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Cabinet Members present 

Councillor Anna Kelly (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
 

Councillor Philip Knowles 
 
Other Members present 
 
Councillor Tim Harrison 

Officers  
 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer 
Sam Fitt, Senior HR/Corporate Project Officer 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
11. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rhys Baker, substituted 
by Councillor Virginia Moran.  
 

12. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were none.  
 

13. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025 were proposed, seconded, 
and AGREED as an accurate record.  
 

14. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
The Chairman noted that the outstanding action had been completed. 
 



2 
 

15. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to address the Work Programme 
2025-26 and Any Other Business prior to the remainder of the agenda.  
 
The Work Programme 2025-26 was noted by the Committee. 
 

16. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 

 
There was none.  
 

17. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
A Member queried why items (formerly) five and six were exempt. It was 
confirmed this was because item five contained information relating to the 
terms and conditions in staff member contracts, and item six contained 
information relating to individual staff member’s circumstances.  
 
Following this explanation it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
exclude the press and public for the remaining items because of the likelihood 
that information that was exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local government Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed to them.  
 

18. SKDC v National Green Book Terms and Conditions of Employment 
 
The SKDC v National Green Book Terms and Conditions of Employment 
report was noted by the Committee.  
 

19. Updates on Speeding and Alcohol & Drug Testing 
 
The Updates on Speeding and Alcohol & Drug Testing report was noted by 
the Committee.  
 
Councillor Tim Harrison left the meeting.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.57am. 
 

20. Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
The meeting resumed at 11.30am. 
 
It was AGREED to recommend to Full Council that the candidate be appointed 
to the post of Director of Law and Governance and appointed as the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.35pm. 
 


